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Objective (s): The European Organization for Research and Treatment of Cancer Quality of Life Spiritual Well-Being 

(EORTC QLQ-SWB) is a cross-cultural international module measuring spiritual well-being of patients with cancer, receiving 

palliative care. This article intends to address the process of providing Persian version of the module. 

Methods: All steps of providing Persian version of the measure were carried out based on the EORTC Quality of Life Group-

Translation Procedure. 
After contacting the translation coordinator in the EORTC and receiving permission to translate the measure, forward 

translation from English into Persian using two qualified translators was performed. Then, forward translations were reconciled 

into a single version. Consequently, the version was provided for two other translators, not informed of the original 

questionnaire to do backward translation. After receiving backward translations and comparing them with original 

questionnaire, appropriate changes were made in provisional Persian version. Before pilot testing, a report was sent to the 

EORTC Quality of Life Study Group and necessary modifications were made. Then pilot testing was conducted and the related 

report was sent to EORTC. Approval by the EORTC yielded the final Persian version of the questionnaire. 

Conclusion: Following the EORTC Quality of Life Study Group guidelines in translating a standard measure of quality of life 

questionnaires could result in providing a version that conceptually is equivalent to the original questionnaire as we found it for 

the Persian version of the EORTC QLQ-SWB. 

 
Key Words: Spiritual well-being, Spiritual health, Spirituality, EORTC QLQ-SWB, Cancer, Questionnaire, Measurement 

                                                           
 Corresponding author: Iranian Institute for Health Sciences Research, ACECR, Tehran, Iran
Tel: 66480804 

E-mail: somidvari@ihsr.ac.ir

 
 

Payesh 

Journal of the Iranian Institute for Health Sciences Research

 

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

68
07

62
6.

13
93

.1
3.

6.
8.

4 
] 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 p

ay
es

hj
ou

rn
al

.ir
 o

n 
20

26
-0

2-
01

 ]
 

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

                            10 / 10

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.16807626.1393.13.6.8.4
http://payeshjournal.ir/article-1-271-fa.html
http://www.tcpdf.org

